interest rates in Russia coupled with the current decline in oil prices; and the impairment of £44m in UK & Ireland is related to the Irish

business, due to its current financial performance. The impairment details of Russia and Ireland can be shown as below:

 Russia Ireland

Value in use £23m £297m

Discount rate 18.7% 10.1%

Weighted average growth rate 13.8% 2.0%

The impairment recognised for Russia fully impairs the carrying value for this business.

Senstivity analysis

The Goodwill allocated to the Irish CGU has been impaired in order that the CGU carrying value is not greater than its value in use.
Accordingly any adverse movement in the key assumptions used (terminal growth rate of 2.0% and discount rate of 10.1%) could result in
further impairment of the remaining £21m of Goodwill as indicated in the table below.

Potential

impairment

 £m

Impairment Sensitivity
1% decrease in terminal value growth rate  (21)

1% increase to discount rate  (21)

66

RSA Insurance Group plc - 2014 Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

8.   Property and equipment

Group occupied
property - land

and buildings Other Total

 £m £m £m

Cost/valuation

At 1 January 2014 65  333  398

Additions  -  42  42

Disposal of subsidiaries  (10)  (24)  (34)

Disposals  -   (30)  (30)

Revaluation adjustments 4   -  4

Exchange adjustment  (2)  (14)  (16)
Transfer to held for sale
2b

 -   (1)  (1)

At 31 December 2014 57  306  363

Accumulated depreciation

At 1 January 2014  -  238  238

Depreciation charge 1  28  29

Depreciation on disposals  -   (44)  (44)

Exchange adjustment  -   (11)  (11)

At 31 December 2014 1  211  212

Carrying amount at 31 December 2014 56  95  151

Group occupied
property - land

and buildings Other Total

 £m £m £m

Cost/valuation

At 1 January 2013 153  344  497

Additions 21  18  39

Disposal of subsidiaries  -   (1)  (1)

Disposals  -   (16)  (16)

Revaluation adjustments 2   -  2

Exchange adjustment 4   (12)  (8)

Transfer to investment property  (5)  -   (5)

Transfer to assets held for sale  (110)  -   (110)

At 31 December 2013 65  333  398

Accumulated depreciation

At 1 January 2013  -  225  225

Depreciation charge  -  34  34

Depreciation on disposals  -   (14)  (14)

Exchange adjustment  -   (7)  (7)

At 31 December 2013  -  238  238

Carrying amount at 31 December 2013 65  95  160

Other property and equipment incorporates fixtures, fittings, and other equipment.

Group occupied property was revalued on 31 December 2014 by independent valuers.

Depreciation expenses of £29m (2013: £34m) have been charged to underwriting costs and policy acquisition costs.

The carrying amount of Group occupied property that would have been recognised had the assets been carried under the cost model at 31

December 2014 is £42m (2013: £58m).

67

RSA Insurance Group plc - 2014 Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

The movement in the Group occupied property reserve is shown below: